Borough of Fair Lawn



October 10, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 359-2023

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF MILITARY TRIBUTE MONUMENT TO DIAMOND MONUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Fair Lawn (the "Borough") duly advertised for bids for Fabrication and Installation of a Military Tribute Monument; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2023, the Borough received two (2) bids as set forth on Exhibit A, Bid Summary Sheet, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the bids were referred to the Borough Manager and appropriate Department Head for consideration and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, after review, Diamond Monuments, having an office located at 800 Broad Street, Clifton, New Jersey 07013, was deemed the lowest responsible bidder,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fair Lawn that, upon recommendation of the Borough Manager and appropriate Department Head, a contract be awarded to Diamond Monuments at the prices appearing on the attached Exhibit A; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fair Lawn, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.5(b), have allocated funds in Budget Account: C-04-17-427-165-903 and through this resolution a certification of availability of funds will be completed by the Chief Financial Officer through the issuance of Purchase Order 23-03969; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the appropriate contract in a form acceptable to the Borough Attorney.

	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Reinitz	Χ		Х			
Rottenstrich			X			
Cutrone		X	Х			
Krause			Х			
Peluso			X			

The within Resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council at their meeting of October 10, 2023.

Nicholas J. Magarelli, RMC

Municipal Clerk

EXHIBIT A



Borough of Fair Lawn Post office box 376, fair lawn, new jersey • 07410

Jim Van Kruiningen BOROUGH MANAGER 201-794-5310 FAX: 201-794-9859 EMAIL: jvankruiningen@fairlawn.org

TO: Nick Magarelli, Borough Clerk

FROM: Jim Van Kruiningen, Borough Manager

DATE: September 20, 2023

RE: Bids received- Fabrication and Installation of Military Tribute Monuments

Award October 10, 2023

I hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of bids received on September 20 2023:

Recommendation to award to:

Diamond Monuments 800 Broad Street Clifton, NJ 07013

Total bid Price of \$44,000.00

Budget Account C-04-17-427-165-903 Purchase Order #23-03969

BID RESULTS: Fabrication & Installation of Military Tribute Monuments	Diamond Monuments	Monument Warehouse LLC
Bids Received: September 20, 2023	800 Broad Street	1551 Mineral Springs Rd
Time for Completion: 180 calendar days	Clifton, NJ 07013	Elberton, GA 30635
Total Bid Price	44,000.00	48,175.00